

Case No. 24-10287

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

IN RE HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.

---

JAMES DONDERO; HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  
FUND ADVISORS, L.P.; the DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST;  
GET GOOD TRUST; and NEXPOINT REAL ESTATE  
PARTNERS, LLC,

*Appellants*

v.

JUDGE STACEY G. JERNIGAN,

*Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern  
District of Texas, Dallas Division  
No. 3:23-CV-0726-S  
Hon. Karen Gren Scholer, District Judge

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

The Honorable Michael Burrage, OBA No. 1350  
WHITTEN BURRAGE  
512 N. Broadway Ave., Ste 300  
Oklahoma City, OK 73102  
Telephone: (405) 516-7800  
Facsimile: (405) 516-7859  
Email: mburrage@whittenburragelaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici curiae*



193405424121000000000001

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT ..... 2**

**I. JUDICIAL IMPARTIALITY IS A CORNERSTONE OF THE AMERICAN  
LEGAL SYSTEM. .... 2**

**II. THE APPEARANCE OF BIAS ARISING FROM JUDGE JERNIGAN’S  
EXTRAJUDICIAL CONDUCT UNDERMINES  
JUDICIAL INTEGRITY. .... 3**

**A. Judge Jernigan’s Extrajudicial Statements and Fictional Alter Ego  
    Amplify Concerns of Bias Against Hedge Funds. .... 5**

**B. A Judge’s Expressions of Personal Opinions Toward Broad Groups or  
    Industries Demonstrate a Lack of Impartiality Warranting Judicial  
    Disqualification. .... 7**

**III. RECUSAL OR DISQUALIFICATION IS NECESSARY DUE TO  
ETHICAL CONCERNS STEMMING FROM JUDGE JERNIGAN’S NOVELS,  
WHETHER THEY ARE FICTIONAL OR NOT, BECAUSE THEY REFLECT  
HER FINANCIAL GAIN FROM STEREOTYPING AN ENTIRE CLASS OF  
LITIGANTS. .... 8**

**CONCLUSION ..... 11**



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009). .....	3-4
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968). .....	2
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994). .....	2
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954). .....	2
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 580 U.S. 285 (2017). .....	4
